RESOLUTION NO. 2659

Introduced by All Commissioners

A RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE OF NOVEMBER 14, 2023, TO CONSIDER STREET VACATION PETITION NO. 159, THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF AN UNDEVELOPED UNNAMED RIGHT-OF-WAY IN THE SUBDIVISION OF TRACT 3, CHELSEA ADDITION, IN WARRENTON, OREGON

WHEREAS, the petitioner, Kenneth Yuill has petitioned the Warrenton City Commission to vacate a portion of an undeveloped unnamed right-of-way in the subdivision of tract 3, Chelsea Addition, more particularly described in the attached legal description; and

WHEREAS, the Warrenton City Commission found no reason why the petition should not be allowed in whole or in part; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing on said petition is hereby set for November 14, 2023, at the hour of 6:00 p.m. at Warrenton City Hall, 225 S. Main Avenue, Warrenton, Oregon.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Director will provide notice of the public hearing as required by Oregon Statutes regarding the proposed vacation petition.

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 24th day of October, 2023.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed by the City Commission and signed by me in authentication of its passage this 24th day of October, 2023.

APPROVED:

Henry Balensifer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dawne Shaw, City Recorder